

No. 16-348

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEIDA JOHNSON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CHAPTER THIRTEEN TRUSTEES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
HENRY E. HILDEBRAND, III
Chapter 13 Standing Trustee
P.O. Box 340019
Nashville, TN 37203-0019
615-244-1101
hank@ch13bna.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	4
I. The bankruptcy system does not preclude enforcement of the FDCPA or other consumer protection statutes in bankruptcy cases.....	4
A. The Bankruptcy Code does not preclude FDCPA liability based on the filing of an abusive proof of claim.....	4
B. The FDCPA and other consumer protection laws do not become irrelevant once an individual files bankruptcy....	9
II. The Court should not condone the practice of filing proofs of claim for concededly time-barred debts	12
A. The practice exploits weaknesses in the claims-review process.....	12
B. The practice imposes an unnecessary cost on the system	17
C. The practice can harm debtors.....	18
D. The potential chilling effect of applying the FDCPA to the claims-allowance process is not a basis for denying enforcement of the law	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Boyle v. Wells (In re Gustav Schaeter Company)</i> , 103 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1939).....	2
<i>Brubaker v. City of Richmond</i> , 943 F.2d 1363 (4th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Dubois v. Atlas Acquisitions, LLC (In re Dubois)</i> , 834 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>FDIC v. Calhoun</i> , 34 F.3d 1291 (5th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Green Point Credit, LLC v. McLean (In re McLean)</i> , 794 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	21
<i>Hope v. Quantum3 Group, LLC (In re Seltzer)</i> , 529 B.R. 385 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2015).....	20
<i>Houston v. Edgeworth (In re Edgeworth)</i> , 993 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>In re Sekema</i> , 523 B.R. 651 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2015)	6
<i>In re Vaughn</i> , 536 B.R. 670 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2015)	14, 20
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	21
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	6
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	9, 10
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co. (In re Laskowski)</i> , 384 B.R. 518 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2008).....	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	10
<i>Penn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	17
<i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Sterba v. PNC Bank (In re Sterba)</i> , 516 B.R. 579 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Tower Loan of Miss., Inc. v. Maddox (In re Maddox)</i> , 15 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1994).....	2, 16
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	10
<i>White v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 675 (10th Cir. 1990).....	7

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 101(10).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 105	6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 501(b).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 501(c)	5
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(5)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1302	2
11 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(4)	16
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)(1)-(4)	19
11 U.S.C. § 1328(c)	19
11 U.S.C. § 1328(f)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c)	21
28 U.S.C. § 586	1
28 U.S.C. § 586(e)(1)(B)	18
28 U.S.C. § 2075	6
50 U.S.C. § 3936(a)	14
12 C.F.R. § 1024.35	11
12 C.F.R. § 1024.36	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-3-120	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004(c)	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3)	13, 14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3)(B)	15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011	6, 7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014(c)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	5, 6, 8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ed Flynn, <i>Chapter 13 Case Outcomes by State</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J., Aug. 2014	19
Walter W. Heiser, <i>Can the Tolling of Statutes of Limitations Based on the Defendant's Absence from the State Ever Be Consistent with the Commerce Clause?</i> , 76 Mo. L. Rev. 385 (2010)	14
Keith M. Lundin & William H. Brown, <i>Chapter 13 Bankruptcy</i> (4th ed. sec. rev. June 7, 2004)	16, 17
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Law- yers</i> (1997)	7
